
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor David Hubber 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: 
gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 February 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

8 - 13 

7.1. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND, 102-106 TURNEY ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7JH 

 

14 - 38 

7.2. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND, 102-106 TURNEY ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7JH 

 

39 - 53 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. 19 QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2LP 
 

54 - 87 

7.4. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EX 

 

88 - 101 

7.5. RAILWAY ARCH 102A, ROCKINGAM STREET, LONDON 
SE1 

 

102 - 116 

7.6. LAND TO THE SOUTHEAST OF PECKARMANS WOOD, 
SYDENHAM HILL WOODS, SE26 8SB 

 

117 - 126 

7.7. DEEPER CHRISTIAN LIFE MINISTRY, LORDSHIP LANE, 
LONDON SE22 8LD 

 

127 - 139 

 
Date:  3 February 2014 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative 
[...]
0 December 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 10 December 2013 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Zayd Al-Jawad  (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Services) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Services) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Susannah Pettit (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillors Neil Coyle, Jeff Hook and Nick 
Stanton.  
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6
1



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 7.5 –  Huntsman and Hounds, 70 Elsted Street , London SE17 1QG 
 
Councillor Neil Coyle, non-pecuniary, as he had had dealings with the parties, but had 
not expressed an opinion and was approaching the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill, non-pecuniary, as he was a ward councillor and had had 
dealings with the parties, but had not expressed an opinion and was approaching the 
application with an open mind. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items.  
 
The chair also informed the meeting that he would hear item 7.5 as the third item.  
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 October 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair 

 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late 
observations, consultation, responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports on the agenda be considered. 

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be  

subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the 
attached reports and draft decision notices unless otherwise stated. 

 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

  
3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the 

report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 
 

7.1 FLAT 8, HIGHLAND COURT, 182 OVERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0EB  
 

 Note: The chair announced that items 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together, as they 
related to the same property.  
 
Planning application reference number 12/AP/2745. 
  
Report: See pages 12 to 22 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Retrospective application to retain glass balustrade installed to perimeter of rear flat roof 
parapet and to use the enclosed area as a patio/terrace. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present, who wished to speak.  
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, who wished to 
speak. 
  
Councillor Lewis Robinson spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Robinson.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 12/AP/2745 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 

7.2 FLAT 8, HIGHLAND COURT, 182 OVERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0EB  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/2746. 
  
Report: See pages 23 to 33 of the agenda pack. 
  

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
To retain glass balustrade installed to perimeter of the flat roof to the northeast of 8 
Highland Court solely to provide edge protection during maintenance operations; original 
Juliet balustrade to be reinstalled across of existing patio doorway to prevent recreational 
use of flat roof. 
 
Note: This item was heard and discussed together with item 7.1.       
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 12/AP/2746 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 
 
Note: At this point, the meeting adjourned for a five-minute comfort break, at the end of 
which Councillors Neil Coyle and Jeff Hook joined the meeting.  
 

7.3 HUNTSMAN AND HOUNDS, 70 ELSTED STREET , LONDON SE17 1QG (FORMERLY 
ITEM 7.5)  

 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/3279. 
  
Report: See pages 60 to 78 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of the front section of the building comprising retained ground floor and 
basement public house (Class A4). Redevelopment of the rear section of the existing 
public house comprising the construction of a four storey rear extension, which together 
with the conversion of the existing upper floors of the public house provides a total of 8 
self-contained residential units (Class C3) including 1xstudio unit, 3 x 1-bedroom and 4 x 
2-bedroom units with balconies. Installation of PV solar panels at roof level and associated 
cycle storage for 12 bicycles and bin storage.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from the spokespersons for the objectors to the 
application, and asked questions. 
  
The applicant’s agents made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3279 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, and including: 
 

• an amended condition 4 to also stipulate that the basement is reserved for 
use of the pub only. 

 
• an additional condition for an acceptable waste management plan to be 

submitted and agreed by the local planning authority.  
 
 
Note: At this point, Councillor Nick Stanton joined the meeting.  
 

7.4 CHURCH OF ST PETER, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LD (PLANNING 
PERMISSION) (FORMERLY ITEM 7.3)  

 

 Note: The chair announced that items 7.4 and 7.5 (formerly items 7.3 and 7.4) would be 
heard together as they related to the same property.   
 
Planning application reference number 13/AP/3111. 
  
Report: See pages 34 to 47 of the agenda pack. 
  
[...]
ion reference number 13/AP/3002. 
  
Report: See pages 79 to 90 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a new clubhouse on former site. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer.  
  
There were no objectors present, who wished to speak.   
  
Representatives of the applicant made representations to the sub-committee and 
answered members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 

6



7 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

   
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3002 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 
 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
11 February 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub
[...]
STREET, LONDON SE1 2LP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of the site to provide new office accommodation and nine residential units; including a roof extension at fourth floor 
level, a side extension to the west of the building along Queen Elizabeth Street and further excavation of the basement. 

Proposal 

13-AP-2405 Reg. No. 
TP/240-19 TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 7.3 

MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing Cricket Pavilion and removal of three trees and the erection of a new pavilion in connection with Streatham 
and Marlborough Cricket Club 

Proposal 

13-AP-1451 Reg. No. 
TP/2082-R TP No. 
College Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

RAILWAY ARCH 102A, ROCKINGHAM STREET SE1 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Use of Railway Arch as a restaurant (Use Class A3) and installation of an extractor fan to rear of property. 
Proposal 

13-AP-3636 Reg. No. 
TP/RLY/14/BK2 TP No. 
Chaucer Ward 
Jonathan Payne Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.5 

  

12



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 11 February 2014 

LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF PECKARMANS WOOD, SYDENHAM HILL 
WOODS, SE26 8SB 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Replacement of x2 shipping containers measuring 3m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) and 6.1m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) with similar containers 
on the on same footing, with no change of use to be used for the storage of tools and equipment 

Proposal 

13-AP-1951 Reg. No. 
TP/2345 - J TP No. 
College Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.6 

DEEPER CHRISTIAN LIFE MINISTRY, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LD Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Provision of car and cycle parking, new pedestrian footpath, permeable paving grid layout and landscaping in front of St Peter's Hal
[...]
nd the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
335 200, 335 201 and 335 202 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 

53



Scale 1/1250

Date 30/1/2014

19 Queen Elizabeth Street

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 7.3
54



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
11 February 2014  
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/2405 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
19 QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2LP 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the site to provide new office accommodation and nine 
residential units; including a roof extension at fourth floor level, a side 
extension to the west of the building along Queen Elizabeth Street and 
further excavation of the basement. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  22/07/2013 Application Expiry Date  16/09/2013 

Earliest Decision Date 09/01/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

That Members grant planning permission subject to conditions and legal agreement 
as set out in the report: 
 

i)  Subject to the applicant (or their successors in title) first entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement (at no cost to the Council) by no later than 28 
[...]
N 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant The Third Quarter (QE Street) Ltd Reg. Number 13/AP/2405 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/240-19 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Redevelopment of the site to provide new office accommodation and nine residential units; including a roof 

extension at fourth floor level, a side extension to the west of the building along Queen Elizabeth Street and 
further excavation of the basement. 
 

At: 19 QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON, SE1 2LP 
 
In accordance with application received on 16/07/2013     
and revisions/amendments received on 15/10/2013 
23/01/2014 
 

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. QE-16 P1 Site Plan; QE-32 P1 Proposed Basement Floor Plan; QE-22 P2 Proposed Lower 
Ground Floor Plan; QE-23 P2 Proposed Upper Ground Floor Plan; QE-24 P2 Proposed First Floor Plan; QE-25 P2 
Proposed Second + Third Floor Plan; QE-26 P2 Proposed Fourth + Roof Floor Plan; QE-27 P2 Proposed West Elevation; 
QE-28 P2 Proposed South East Elevation; QE-29 P2 Proposed Section A-A; QE-30 P2 Proposed Section B-B; QE-31 P2 
Proposed Section C-C; QE-33 P1 Proposed East/ North Elevation; QE-34 P1 Proposed East Elevation; Design and 
Access Statement dated 10.07.13; Addendum to Design and Access Statement dated 26.09.13; Planning Statement 
prepared by DP9 dated July 2013;  Daylight and Sunlight Assessment prepared by Malcolm Hollis dated 10.07.13; 
Revised Daylight and Sunlight Assessment prepared by Malcolm Hollis dated 01.10.13; Transport Statement prepared by 
Motion dated July 2013; Energy Statement prepared by Scotch Partners dated June 2013; Sustainability Statement 
prepared by Scotch Partners dated June 2013; Low and Zero Carbon Technology Feasibility Study – Sco
[...]
. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 7.6
117



Item No.  
7.6 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
11 February 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/1951 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF PECKARMANS WOOD, SYDENHAM 
HILL WOODS, SE26 8SB 
 
Proposal:  
Replacement of two existing shipping containers and replacement with two 
shipping containers measuring 3m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) and 6.1m(l) x2.4(w) 
x 2.6m (h) on same footing, with no change of use, to be used for tool and 
equipment storage. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  25/11/2013 Application Expiry Date  20/01/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 05/01/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That Members grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2 

 
The application is referred to Members for decision as it involves Metropolitan Open 
Land (MOL). 
 

 Site location and description 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site is located at the eastern end of Peckarmans Wood (the road) and 
is actually located within an enclosed area of Sydenham Hill wood itself. There are 
some existing shipping containers used for storage which are proposed to be 
replaced. 
 
There are no listed buildings within the area and the site is not within the Dulwich 
Wood conservation area. The site is also listed as a site of importance of nature 
conservation and is located within Metropolitan Open Land. 

  
 Details of proposal 
5 The proposal details the replacement of two shipping containers measuring 3m(l) 

x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) and 6.1m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) with similar containers on the on 
same footing, with no change of use to be used for the storage of tools and 
equipment. The proposed containers will be the same sizes as the existing. The 
current containers have been in

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 11 February 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Toby Eckersley  
Councillor Tim McNally  
Councillor Michael Mitchell  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jonathan Gorst (Legal Officer) 
Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Alexander Cameron (Development Management) 
Wing Lau (Development Management) 
Amy Lester (Development Management) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Michele Sterry (Development Management) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Neil Coyle, Jeff Hook and Richard 
Livingstone.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.3 –  19 Queen Elizabeth Street, London SE1 2LP 
 
Councillor Nick Stanton, pecuniary, as he worked for a company which had been involved 
in this planning application. He would, therefore, not be taking part in this item. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items. 
  
The chair announced that items 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together as they related to the 
same address. The chair also informed the meeting that he would hear item 7.5 as the 
fourth item. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 December 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered. 

  
2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft 
decision notices unless otherwise stated. 

  



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 
 

7. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND, 102-106 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JH  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/1732 
 
Report: See pages 14 to 38 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey timber clad building adjacent to the existing clubhouse, to be 
used as a children's day nursery (D1) Monday-Friday, and to provide evening and 
weekend sports teaching facilities (D2). Departure from Development Plan policies 3.25 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) of the saved Southwark Plan 2007, SP11 Open Spaces 
and Wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011 and 7.17 Metropolitan Open Land of the London 
Plan 2011.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the reports from a planning officer.  
Councillors did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Councillors did not ask questions 
of the objectors.   
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
A supporter who lived 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting, and 
answered members’ questions.  
  
Councillors Toby Eckersley and Michael Mitchell spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the two ward members. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/1732 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report. 

 

7. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND, 102-106 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JH  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/3927 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

Report: See pages 39 to 53 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Retrospective application for the change of use of a two bedroom residential unit at the 
Dulwich Sports Ground pavilion from auxiliary D2 t oC3 accommodation. - Departure from 
Development Plan policies 3.25 Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) of the saved Southwark 
Plan 2007, SP11 Open Spaces and Wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011 and 7.17 
Metropolitan Open Land of the London Plan 2011. 
 
Note: The details of this item were considered under item 7.1.  
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3927 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report. 
 

 
Note: At this point, the meeting adjourned for a 10-minute comfort break and Councillor 
Nick Stanton left the meeting.  
 

7. 19 QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2LP  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/2405  
 
Report: See pages 54 to 87 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide new office accommodation and nine residential units; 
including a roof extension at fourth floor level, a side extension to the west of the building 
along Queen Elizabeth Street and further excavation of the basement. 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer.  
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Councillors did not ask questions 
of the objectors.   
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai spoke in her capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Al-Samerai. 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2405 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, as well as the 
following additional conditions:  
 

1. Details of a roof terrace with no more than 20 square metres in area to be 
submitted to the council’s planning department for approval. 

 
2. Details of the materials used to be submitted to the council’s planning 

department for approval. 
 
Note: At this point, Councillor Nick Stanton rejoined the meeting.  
 
 

7. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/1451 
 
Report: See pages 88 to 101 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing Cricket Pavilion and removal of three trees and the erection of a 
new pavilion in connection with Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club. 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee. Members did 
not ask questions of the applicant.  
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
There were no ward councillors who wished to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried 
 



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/1451 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report. 
 
 

Note: Councillors requested that in future information about licenses granted to a venue 
should, where applicable, be added to the reports.  
 

7. RAILWAY ARCH 102A, ROCKINGHAM STREET, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/3636 
 
Report: See pages 102 to 116 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Use of Railway Arch as a restaurant (Use Class A3) and installation of an extractor fan to 
rear of property. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting.  
 
The applicant and their agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
address the meeting.   
 
Councillor Tim McNally spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Councillors did not ask 
questions of Councillor McNally.   
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3636 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, as well as the 
following:  
 

1. That the permitted opening times to be amended to be 10:00 to 23:00 on 
Monday to Thursday, 10:00 to midnight on Friday and Saturday and 11:00 
to 23:00 on Sundays and public holidays. 

 



7 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

2. A condition to be added for details of internal entrance lobby to be 
submitted to the council’s planning department for approval. 

 
3. The condition regarding to be amended to stipulate that details of the door 

seals be submitted to the council’s planning department for approval. 
 

4. An additional condition to be added that except for access and egress, all 
external doors and windows shall remain closed.   

 
 
 

7. LAND TO THE SOUTHEAST OF PECKARMANS WOOD, SYDENHAM HILL WOODS, 
SE26 8SB  

 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/1951  
 
Report: See pages 117 to 126 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Replacement of two existing shipping containers and replacement with two shipping 
containers measuring 3m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) and 6.1m(l) x2.4(w) x 2.6m (h) on same 
footing, with no change of use, to be used for tool and equipment storage.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
   
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant did not attend.  
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors,  who wished to address the meeting.   
  
Members debated the application. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning permission for application number 13/AP/1951 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report. 

 

7. DEEPER CHRISTIAN LIFE MINISTRY, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LD  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/4055 
 
Report: See pages 127 to 139 of the agenda pack. 



8 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 February 2014 
 

  
PROPOSAL 
 
Provision of car and cycle parking, new pedestrian footpath, permeable paving grid layout 
and landscaping in front of St Peter's Hall. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant did not attend.  
  
There were no supporters who lived 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors,  who wished to address the meeting.   
  
Members debated the application. 
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/4055 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


